

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 14-5257 Consolidated with No. 15-5088

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ANTOINE JONES,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

STEVE KIRCHNER, D.C. MPD DETECTIVE, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, No. 12-cv-1334 (Judge Richard J. Leon)

CORRECTED BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Arthur B. Spitzer
American Civil Liberties Union of the
Nation's Capital
4301 Connecticut Ave., NW, Suite 434
Washington, DC 20008
Telephone: (202) 457-0800, ext. 1004
Facsimile: (202) 457-0805
Email: artspitzer@aclu-nca.org

Anthony F. Shelley
Counsel of Record
Andrew T. Wise
Kathleen T. Wach
Miller & Chevalier Chartered
655 Fifteenth St., NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 626-5924
Facsimile: (202) 626-5801
Email: ashelley@milchev.com

Counsel for Appellant

June 29, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
RELEVANT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Allegations in the Amended Complaint and Procedural History	3
B. District Court Proceedings	6
C. Appellate Proceedings.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING JONES’S ALLEGATIONS AS TO THE MANNER OF ENTRY AND THE ITEMS SEIZED.....	13
A. The Applicable Pleading Standard Is Plausibility, Not Probability	13
B. Jones Plausibly Alleged That the Officers Failed to Knock and Announce	14
1. The Knock-and-Announce Rule is a Clearly Established Constitutional Requirement.....	15
2. Jones’s Knock-and-Announce Allegation Was Not “Conclusory”	16

3.	Jones’s Knock-and-Announce Allegation Established a Plausible Entitlement to Relief	17
4.	Dismissal of Jones’s Claim (and Others Like It) Would Render the Knock-and-Announce Rule Unenforceable in Many Cases	19
C.	Jones Likewise States Plausible Allegations That Appellees Exceeded the Scope of the Warrant	20
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING JONES’S ALLEGATIONS AS TO APPELLEES’ DISOBEDIENCE OF THE WARRANT’S EXPLICIT TIMING RESTRICTION	23
A.	When a Magistrate Instructs Officers to Execute a Search Warrant Only During Daytime Hours, Non-Compliance Constitutes a Violation of the Fourth Amendment	24
B.	21 U.S.C. § 879 Does Not Permit Officers to Disregard a Warrant’s Timing Restrictions	30
C.	It is Clearly Established That Officers May Not Ignore a Warrant’s Restrictions on When It Can Be Served.....	34
D.	The Court Should Address the Fourth Amendment Question Before the Clear-Establishment Question	37
	CONCLUSION	40
	Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a).....	<i>Post</i>
	Certificate of Service	<i>Post</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>*Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011).....	12, 34, 37
<i>*Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9, 13, 14, 17, 18, 20, 21
<i>Atherton v. D.C. Office of the Mayor</i> , 567 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	9, 13, 14, 19, 20, 21
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	1, 2, 24
<i>U.S. ex rel. Boyance v. Myers</i> , 398 F.2d 896 (3d Cir. 1968)	24, 26
<i>Butler v. Balolia</i> , 736 F.3d 609 (1st Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>*Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011).....	12, 37, 38, 39
<i>Elkins v. D.C.</i> , 690 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Fludd v. U.S. Secret Serv.</i> , 771 F.2d 549 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	24
<i>Gooding v. United States</i> , 416 U.S. 430 (1974).....	25, 31, 32, 33
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	5
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006).....	15, 19, 20

<i>In re Jones</i> , 670 F.3d 265 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	ii, 5
<i>Jones v. Horne</i> , 634 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	ii
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 493 (1958).....	25
<i>Lederman v. United States</i> , 291 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	36
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	24
<i>Muhammad v. California</i> , No. C 10-1449 SBA, 2011 WL 873151 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 11, 2011)	17
<i>*O'Rourke v. City of Norman</i> , 875 F.2d 1465 (10th Cir. 1989)	26, 27, 35
<i>Park v. Veasie</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 658 (M.D. Pa. 2010).....	16, 17
<i>Pate v. State</i> , 165 So. 2d 127 (Ala. Ct. App. 1964).....	28
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	37, 38
<i>Perez v. Borough of Berwick</i> , No. 4:07-CV-02291, 2009 WL 1139642 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 28, 2009)	35
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 742 N.W.2d 163 (Minn. 2007)	25, 30
<i>Strange v. State</i> , 530 So. 2d 1336 (Miss. 1988).....	28
<i>United States v. Barragan</i> , 589 F. Supp. 2d 1012 (S.D. Ind. 2008).....	34

<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 517 F.2d 377 (2d Cir. 1975)	36
<i>United States v. Castle</i> , 213 F. Supp. 52 (D.D.C. 1962).....	33
<i>United States v. Heldt</i> , 668 F.2d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	36
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	5
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 31 F.3d 1304 (4th Cir. 1994)	36
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , No. 05-cr-386 (D.D.C. May 1, 2013)	6, 39
<i>United States v. Kelley</i> , 652 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 2011)	25, 28
<i>United States v. Maynard</i> , 615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	ii, 4
* <i>United States v. Merritt</i> , 293 F.2d 742 (3d Cir. 1961)	31, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Restrepo</i> , 890 F. Supp. 180 (E.D.N.Y. 1995).....	34
<i>United States v. Schoenheit</i> , 856 F.2d 74 (8th Cir. 1988)	35
<i>United States v. Searp</i> , 586 F.2d 1117 (6th Cir. 1978)	35
<i>United States v. Vigo</i> , 413 F.2d 691 (5th Cir. 1969)	28
<i>Whitehurst v. Harris</i> , No. 6:14-cv-01602-LSC, 2015 WL 71780 (N.D. Ala. Jan. 6, 2015)	17

<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	34
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2056 (2014).....	15
* <i>Yanez-Marquez v. Lynch</i> , No. 13-1605, ___ F.3d ___, 2015 WL 3719105 (4th Cir. June 16, 2015)	27, 28, 33, 35
<i>Youngbey v. March</i> , 676 F.3d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	8, 12, 25, 29, 30, 34
<i>Statutes</i>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	1-5, 8-12, 15-16, 20, 21, 23-31, 33-39
18 U.S.C. § 1405	32, 33
21 U.S.C. § 879	2, 30, 31, 32, 33
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 2
<i>Other Authorities</i>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	1, 12, 18
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41.....	2, 30, 31, 33, 35, 36
